

M.A.C.C. 01 / 2023

Order No. 21 dtd. 24.04.2024

Claimant Nos. 1 and 2 file their respective hazirahs. O.P. No. 1 takes no step.

No S.R. has been received in respect of O.P. No. 2.

Claimant No. 1 Parna Das Sasmal files a petition praying for an order directing Chanditala P.S. to forward accident information report in Form 54 to the Claims Tribunal on the ground stated therein.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer for claimant No. 1. Perused the instant petition which is duly verified and the record. Considered.

Ld. Lawyer for claimant No. 1 has stated in the instant petition that Chanditala P.S. has not submitted accident information report in Form 54 as required under section 158(6) of the Motor Vehicles Act. He prays for a direction upon the O.C. of Chanditala P.S.

It appears from the petition as well as from the record that accident information report has not been submitted by the police station to this Claim Tribunal, which is mandatory provision in view of section 158(6) of the Motor Vehicles Act. Unless the instant petition is allowed, the claimant shall suffer loss and injury. Hence, the instant petition filed by claimant No. 1 is allowed without cost.

O.C. of Chanditala P.S. is directed to submit accident information report in connection with Chanditala P.S. Case No. 309/2019 dated 13.07.2019 under sections 427/279/304 of I.P.C. in Form No. 54 in accordance with law by the next date positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C., Chanditala P.S. along with copy of the petition to be submitted on behalf of the claimant No. 1, for information and taking necessary action.

To **05.06.2024** for S.R. and A.D. in respect of O.P. No. 2.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)
Judge, M.A.C.T.

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)
Judge, M.A.C.T.-cum-
Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Serampore,